SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 33638/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-12-2017 in WPC No. 24167/2012 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ORISSA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIKUNJA BIHARI MOHAPATRA

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 33640/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 33639/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 2896/2019 (XI-A)

Diary No(s). 31543/2019 (XI-A)

(IA No. 138990/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 138991/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 11-04-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashok Parija, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Avnish Kr. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sibo Sankar Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, AOR

Mr. Joydip Bhattacharya, Adv.

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR

Mr. Suchit Mohanty, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. S. D. Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR

Mr. Bharat Sangal, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Babita Kushwaha, Adv.

Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR

contd..

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 2 -

pointed out by the learned counsel appearing for Ιt the State that there are other 54 matters pending adjudication before this Court relating to the same issue and the lead matter is SLP (C) 3509/2020 - State of Orissa & Anr. Vs. Dayasagar Mohanty. Therefore, all the matters are required to be heard together to avoid any conflicting orders. The an appropriate note with the Registry and thereafter the Registry to obtain directions from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for placing all the matters together before an appropriate Bench.

(NEETU SACHDEVA) **COURT MASTER (SH)** (NISHA TRIPATHI) **BRANCH OFFICER**