## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).3544/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-01-2020 in WPC No. 7195/2013 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ORISSA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

TRAILOKYA NATH SAMAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15151/2020 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.130281/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15659/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 3509/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 3516/2020 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22632/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3535/2020 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22953/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3512/2020 (XI-A)

(WITH IA No. 68943/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6214/2020 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44119/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6537/2020 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.46990/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6223/2020 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44407/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 13984/2020 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119692/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

- SLP(C) No. 15067/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.129143/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 6515/2020 (XI-A) (WITH IA No.46779/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 15099/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.129474/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 15578/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.133308/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 15069/2020 (XI-A)
- SLP(C) No. 6516/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.46781/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 6907/2020 (XI-A) (WITH IA No. 135174/2020 INTERVENTION APPLICATION)
- SLP(C) No. 13891/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119147/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 13988/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119714/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 3465/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.28667/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 4111/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.34531/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 4058/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.34121/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 1870/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13248/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 15662/2020 (XI-A)
- SLP(C) No. 15661/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 15666/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 15667/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 1823/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13063/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1843/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13196/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15674/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 1878/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13276/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15754/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 1871/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13250/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1905/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13558/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15658/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 1838/2021 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 1961/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.14332/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1822/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13051/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT..)

SLP(C) No. 4438/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38576/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1906/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13563/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4429/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38460/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1816/2021 (XI-A)

4

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13025/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1805/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13006/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1803/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13002/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1824/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13067/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7317/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.65439/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7307/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.65388/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 12-09-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashok Kumar Parija, AG Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR Mr. Arnav Kumar Behera, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Niranjan Sahu, Adv. Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Amarendra Bal, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Shailja Kant Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. Anukul Chand Pradhan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Rahul Baid, Adv.

Mr. Ronak Baid, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Aashanaa Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Nirbhay Shankar Tiwari, Adv.

5

Ms. Swati Vaibhav, AOR

Mr. Atishay Jain, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Vaibhav, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav & Dash Law Associates, AOR

Ms. Anandita Deke, Adv.

Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR

Mr. S.K. Das, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Choudhary, AOR

Ms. Gunjan Singh Jain, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. V.K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

Dr. J. Prasanga, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Avas Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Nayak, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 Delay condoned in filing the spare copies.
- 2 Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents.
- 3 List the Special Leave Petitions on 14 October 2022.
- 4 Pleadings be completed in the meantime.
- Learned Advocate General appearing on behalf of the State of Odisha states that there are other matters on the same issue which are pending before this Court in which notice is still to be issued.
- The petitioners are permitted to take necessary steps so that all the matters can be heard before one Bench.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) DEPUTY REGISTRAR (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER