ITEM NO.50

## COURT NO.13

**SECTION XI-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3544/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-01-2020 in WPC No. 7195/2013 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

STATE OF ORISSA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

TRAILOKYA NATH SAMAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 16534/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 33638/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 33639/2018 (XI-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 175936/2019 IA No. 175936/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 33640/2018 (XI-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 175930/2019

FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 96890/2022

IA No. 96890/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 175930/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 2896/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 8153/2019

IA No. 8153/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 31543/2019 (XI-A)

IA No. 138990/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 138991/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1814/2021 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13023/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1815/2021 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13026/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1795/2021 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.12969/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1800/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13001/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1840/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13176/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1957/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.14205/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4435/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38562/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4444/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38608/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4532/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.39387/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4434/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38546/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1856/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13214/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 5122/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44933/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1819/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13047/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4502/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38897/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1903/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13551/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4468/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38733/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1879/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13293/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1825/2021 (XI-A) (IA No.13070/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 11587/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.89236/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4487/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38757/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1880/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13323/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1818/2021 (XI-A) (IA No.13039/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1890/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13364/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4446/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38617/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 12779/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.101415/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 12875/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.102154/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15151/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.130281/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7317/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.65439/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4429/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38460/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING

```
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT...)
```

SLP(C) No. 4438/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38576/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT...)

SLP(C) No. 1822/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13051/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT..)

SLP(C) No. 1823/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13063/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1816/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13025/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4058/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.34121/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1870/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13248/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1843/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13196/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1878/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13276/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1871/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13250/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6214/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44119/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6907/2020 (XI-A) (FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 135174/2020 IA No. 29215/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 29206/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 29197/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 135174/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 13891/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119147/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING

C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 13988/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119714/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15659/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 15658/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 1906/2021 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13563/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6516/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.46781/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3509/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 3516/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22632/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3535/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22953/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3512/2020 (XI-A) (IA FOR impleading party ON IA 68943/2021 IA No. 68943/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6537/2020 (XI-A) (FOR impleading party ON IA 133055/2022 FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 133055/2022 IA No. 133055/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6223/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44407/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 13984/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119692/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15067/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.129143/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6515/2020 (XI-A) (IA No.46779/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15578/2020 (XI-A)

6

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.133308/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3465/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.28667/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4111/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.34531/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15662/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 15661/2020 (XI-A) SLP(C) No. 15754/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 1905/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13558/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1961/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.14332/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1805/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13006/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1824/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13067/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1803/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13002/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7307/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.65388/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15099/2020 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.129474/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15069/2020 (XI-A) SLP(C) No. 15666/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 15667/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 15674/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 1838/2021 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 5710/2022 (XI-A)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
47767/2022

IA No. 47767/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 15-09-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

Counsel for the parties

Mr. Ashok Kumar Parija, Advocate General,

Mr. Arnav Behera, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. P. N. Misra, Sr. Adv. (Appearance not given on his behalf)

Mr. Sibo Sankar Mishra, AOR

Mr. A.C. Pradhan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Priya Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR

Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.

Mr. Apoorva Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Asutosh Srivastav, Adv.

Ms. Komal Goyal, Adv.

Ms. Shagufa Salim, AOR

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Sachin Yadav, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Das, Adv.

Mr. D.M. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amrendra Bal, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. Suchit Mohanty, Adv.

- Ms. Vandana Kaushal Mohanty, Adv.
- Mr. Samarth Mohanty, Adv.
- Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR
- Mr. Joydeep Bhatacharya, Adv.
- Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR
- Mr. Arunav Patnaik, Adv.
- Mr. Nirbhay Nitya Nanda, Adv.
- Ms. Anju Rani, Adv.
- Mr. Dhananjay Bhaskar Ray, AOR
- Mr. Parijat Som, Adv.
- Mr. Sounak S Das, Adv.
- Mr. Sanjeev Bhatnagar, Adv.
- Mr. Anshul Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Soumyajit Pani, Adv.
- Mr. Aishwary Bajpai, Adv.
- Mr. Siddharth Jain, AOR
- Ms. Swati Vaibhav, AOR
- Ms. Shruti Vaibhava, Adv.
- Mr. S. Vinay Ratnakar, Adv.
- Ms. Suruchi Suri, Adv.
- Mr. Akash Gupta, Adv.
- Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
- Mr. Arunav Patnaik, Adv.
- Mr. Santosh Kumar I, AOR
- Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR
- Mr. Dipak Kumar Jena, AOR
- Mr. Prasanna Kumar Parhi, Adv.
- Mr. R. K. Poswal, Adv.
- Mr. Pradeep Kumar Verma, Adv.
- Ms. Ranjita Dhal, Adv.
- Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR
- Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
- Mr. Sachin Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. M. P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, AOR

9

Mr. Sanjay Tyagi , AOR

Mr. Arun Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Siddharth Nayak , AOR

Mr. Ritwik Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.

Ms. Sarah Iqbal, Adv.

Ms. Subhashree Mohapatra, Adv.

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Perused the letter circulated by learned counsel for the petitioners seeking adjournment for filing rejoinder affidavit.

Let rejoinder affidavit be filed within four weeks.

As jointly requested by learned counsel for the parties, let SLP (C) No. 33640 of 2018 be treated as lead case.

Office Report dated 14.09.2023 indicates that service is not complete in some of the matters.

Let the petitioners take steps to serve the unserved respondents within six weeks.

Re-list on 31.10.2023 (NMD).

The parties may file brief note of submissions in the meantime.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS (VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER